GE Power Systems
GE Gas Turbine
Performance
Characteristics
Frank J. Brooks
GE Power Systems
Schenectady, NY
GER-3567H

cal-drive units, which range from 14,520 hp to
108,990 hp (10,828 kW to 80,685 kW).
The complete model number designation for
each heavy-duty product line machine is pro-
vided in both Tables 1 and 2. An explanation of
the model number is given in Figure 1.
This paper reviews some of the basic thermo-
dynamic principles of gas turbine operation
and explains some of the factors that affect its
performance.
GE Gas Turbine Performance Characteristics
GE Power Systems ■ GER-3567H ■ (10/00) 1
Table 1. GE gas turbine performance characteristics - Generator drive gas turbine ratings
GE Generator Drive Product Line
Model Fuel ISO Base Heat Heat Exhaust Exhaust Exhaust Exhaust Pressure
Rating Rate Rate Flow Flow Temp Temp Ratio
(kW) (Btu/kWh) (kJ/kWh) (lb/hr) (kg/hr) (degrees F) (degrees C)
x10-3 x10-3
PG5371 (PA) Gas 26,070. 12,060. 12,721 985. 446 905. 485 10.6
Dist. 25,570. 12,180. 12,847 998. 448 906. 486 10.6
PG6581 (B) Gas 42,100. 10,640. 11,223 1158. 525 1010. 543 12.2
Dist. 41,160. 10,730. 11,318 1161. 526 1011. 544 12.1
PG6101 (FA) Gas 69,430. 10,040. 10,526 1638. 742 1101. 594 14.6
Dist. 74,090. 10,680. 10,527 1704. 772 1079. 582 15.0
PG7121 (EA) Gas 84,360. 10,480. 11,054 2361. 1070 998. 536 12.7
Dist. 87,220. 10,950. 11,550 2413. 1093 993. 537 12.9
PG7241 (FA) Gas 171,700. 9,360. 9,873 3543. 1605 1119. 604 15.7
Dist. 183,800. 9,965. 10,511 3691. 1672 1095. 591 16.2
PG7251 (FB) Gas 184,400. 9,245. 9,752 3561. 1613 1154. 623 18.4
Dist. 177,700. 9,975. 10,522 3703. 1677 1057. 569 18.7
PG9171 (E) Gas 122,500. 10,140. 10,696 3275. 1484 1009. 543 12.6
Dist. 127,300. 10,620. 11,202 3355. 1520 1003. 539 12.9
PG9231 (EC) Gas 169,200. 9,770. 10,305 4131. 1871 1034. 557 14.4
Dist. 179,800. 10,360. 10,928 4291. 1944 1017. 547 14.8
PG9351 (FA) Gas 255,600. 9,250. 9,757 5118. 2318 1127. 608 15.3
Dist. 268,000. 9,920. 10,464 5337. 2418 1106. 597 15.8
GT22043E
Thermodynamic Principles
A schematic diagram for a simple-cycle, single-
shaft gas turbine is shown in Figure 2. Air enters
the axial flow compressor at point 1 at ambient
conditions. Since these conditions vary from
day to day and from location to location, it is
convenient to consider some standard condi-
tions for comparative purposes. The standard
conditions used by the gas turbine industry are
59 F/15 C, 14.7 psia/1.013 bar and 60% relative
humidity, which are established by the
International Standards Organization (ISO)
and frequently referred to as ISO conditions.
Air entering the compressor at point 1 is com-
pressed to some higher pressure. No heat is
added; however, compression raises the air
temperature so that the air at the discharge of
the compressor is at a higher temperature and
pressure.
Upon leaving the compressor, air enters the
combustion system at point 2, where fuel is
injected and combustion occurs. The combus-
tion process occurs at essentially constant pres-
sure. Although high local temperatures are
reached within the primary combustion zone
(approaching stoichiometric conditions), the
GE Gas Turbine Performance Characteristics
GE Power Systems ■ GER-3567H ■ (10/00) 2